

No. 20-645

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STANDING AKIMBO, LLC, A COLORADO LIMITED  
LIABILITY COMPANY; PETER HERMES,  
AN INDIVIDUAL; KEVIN DESILET, AN INDIVIDUAL;  
SAMANTHA MURPHY, AN INDIVIDUAL; AND  
JOHN MURPHY, AN INDIVIDUAL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THROUGH ITS  
AGENCY OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

JAMES D. THORBURN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THORBURN LAW GROUP, LLC  
5460 S. Quebec St., #310  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
(303) 646-3482  
jthorburn@thorburnlawgroup.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
Cases.....	iv
Constitutional Provisions.....	v
Statutes and Rules .....	v
Other Authorities .....	v
REPLY.....	1
I. Circuit Splits at Issue in this Petition .....	1
II. The Great Federalism Dispute.....	2
III. “The Federal Law Reigns Supreme” – the Great OZ Has Spoken.....	3
IV. Sixteenth Amendment and Section 280E....	5
V. Fourth Amendment .....	9
VI. This Court Does Not Allow the Weighing of Evidence on Summary Judgment.....	11
VII. Burden Shifting .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alpenglow Botanicals, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2018).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	11
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 87 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1937).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	6
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	9
<i>Green Sol. Retail, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>N. Cal. Small Bus. Assistants, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 153 T.C. 65 (2019).....	1, 7
<i>New Colonial Ice v. Comm’r</i> , 66 F.2d 480 (2nd Cir. 1933).....	8
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).....	7, 8
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 222 P.3d 925 (Colo. 2009).....	9, 10
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v. Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	10
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964).....	5
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. One Coin-Operated Gaming Device</i> , 648 F.2d 1297 (10th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Rue</i> , 819 F.2d 1488 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Colo. Const. Amend. LXI .....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	9, 10, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND RULES	
26 U.S.C. §280E.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. §6103(i)(3)(A) .....	10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56 .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
New Jersey Governor Signs Laws to Legalize Marijuana Use, Decriminalize Possession (Feb. 22, 2021), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/new-jersey-governor-signs-laws-legalize-marijuana-use-decriminalize-possession-n1258534">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/new-jersey-governor-signs-laws-legalize-marijuana-use-decriminalize-possession-n1258534</a> .....	2
P.L. 216, Sec. 22 .....	8
